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training camp primer
2021  LAS  VEGAS RA IDERS TRA IN ING CAMP

PRESEASON
Sat., Aug 14 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS 6:00 p.m. FOX 5 KVVU-TV
Sat., Aug. 21 at Los Angeles Rams 7:00 p.m. FOX 5 KVVU-TV
Sun. Aug. 29 at San Francisco 49ers 1:00 p.m. FOX 5 KVVU-TV

REGULAR SEASON
Mon., Sept. 13 BALTIMORE RAVENS* 5:15 p.m. ESPN
Sun., Sept. 19 at Pittsburgh Steelers 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Sept. 26 MIAMI DOLPHINS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Mon., Oct. 4 at Los Angeles Chargers** 5:15 p.m. ESPN
Sun., Oct. 10 CHICAGO BEARS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 17 at Denver Broncos 1:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 24 PHILADELPHIA EAGLES 1:05 p.m. FOX
 BYE WEEK 
Sun., Nov. 7 at New York Giants 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 14 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS*** 5:20 p.m. NBC
Sun., Nov. 21 CINCINNATI BENGALS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Thu., Nov. 25 at Dallas Cowboys**** 1:30 p.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 5 WASHINGTON  1:05 p.m. FOX
Sun., Dec. 12 at Kansas City Chiefs 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sat. or Sun., Dec. 18/19 at Cleveland Browns TBD TBD
Sun., Dec. 26 DENVER BRONCOS 1:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Jan. 2 at Indianapolis Colts 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Jan. 9 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS 1:25 p.m. CBS

*         - Monday Night Football on ESPN with simulcast on ABC
**       - Monday Night Football on ESPN
***     - Sunday Night Football games in Weeks 5-17 subject to change
****   - Thanksgiving Day Game on CBS

POSTSEASON
Jan. 15-16, 2022 AFC and NFC Wild Card Playoffs
Jan. 22-23, 2022 AFC and NFC Divisional Playoffs
Jan. 30, 2022 AFC and NFC Championships
Feb. 6, 2022 Pro Bowl, Las Vegas
Feb. 13, 2022 Super Bowl LVI, Inglewood, Calif.

The Las Vegas Raiders will begin their 2021 campaign at Raiders 
Headquarters/Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center for 
the second straight season. This will mark the first training camp 
in Las Vegas where guests will be in attendance to view practices.

The Silver and Black enter 2021 under the direction of Head Coach 
Jon Gruden, now in year four of his second stint at the helm of the 
Raiders. The club finished last season with a record of 8-8, stand-
ing second in the AFC West with a one-win improvement from the 
2019 campaign and four-win improvement from 2018. On Aug. 14, 
the team will host their first preseason contest at Allegiant Stadium 
since arriving in Las Vegas when they host the Seattle Seahawks.

RaideRS in hendeRSon

JULY 27: Veterans report to Raiders Headquarters/Intermountain 
Healthcare Performance Center.

JULY 28: First full-squad practice.

AUGUST 3: First full-squad padded practice.

AUGUST 5: Hall of Fame Game (Pittsburgh vs. Dallas), Canton 
Ohio.

AUGUST 14: The Raiders make their preseason debut at Allegiant 
Stadium against the Seattle Seahawks at 6 p.m. PT. 

AUGUST 17: Roster reduction to a maximum of 85 players by 1 
p.m. PT.

AUGUST 18 & 19: Joint practices with the Los Angeles Rams.

AUGUST 21: The Raiders have their first road contest of the pre-
season when they face the Los Angeles Rams at SoFi Stadium, be-
ginning at 7 p.m. PT on NFL Network. 

AUGUST 24: Roster reduction to a maximum of 80 players by 1 
p.m. PT.

AUGUST 29: The Silver and Black head to San Francisco, Calif., 
to conclude their preseason slate against the 49ers at 1 p.m. PT. 

AUGUST 31: Roster reduction to a maximum of 53 players by 1 
p.m. PT.

SEPTEMBER 1: Teams eligible to assemble practice squad after    
9 a.m. PT (maximum of 12 players).

SEPTEMBER 13: The Raiders kick off the regular season with a 
Monday Night Football matchup at home against the Baltimore 
Ravens at 5:15 p.m. PT.

Key PReSeaSon dateS

Location: Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center
PR Office Direct: (702)-520-2020
Address: 1475 Raiders Way, Henderson, NV 89052  
PR Office: Near the media workroom on the north side of the fa-
cility. 

tRaining camP headquaRteRS

Produced in-house by Silver and Black Productions, the three pre-
season contests feature Beth Mowins, who returns for her sev-
enth season to handle play-by-play duties. She will be joined in 
the broadcast booth by former Raider and veteran television com-
mentator, Matt Millen, as well as former Raiders quarterback and 
2002 NFL MVP Rich Gannon. 

RAIDERS TELEVISION NETWORK
KVVU (Las Vegas): FOX
KTLA (Los Angeles): CW
KRON (Bay Area): My Network TV
KTVX (Salt Lake City): ABC
KHON (Hawaii): CW
KGET (Bakersfield): NBC
KNSN (Reno): Nevada Sports Net

PReSeaSon tV BRoadcaSt



Sunday Tuesday ThursdayWednesday Friday SaturdayMonday

NOTES
Media Credentials: Media wishing to attend training camp must 
request credentials in advance with Raiders media relations.  
Photography/videography: Allowed for approximately 30 minutes 
during every practice, from stretching through individual position 
periods. 
Practice access: Full Session: July 27 – Aug. 23; First 30 Minutes: 
After Aug. 23 
Player access: Select players will be made available to media following 
each open practice. Media with specific player requests should coordi-
nate in advance through the Raiders’ media relations staff. QB Derek 
Carr is only available to media on the designated dates noted above. 
Assistant coach access: Through Aug. 23, all assistants may be 
requested 24 hours in advance. After Aug. 23, coordinators available 
once per week; all other coaches generally available by request on 
Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays, provided requests are made 24 
hours in advance. 
*All times are in Pacific Time 

RAIDERS MEDIA RELATIONS
Will Kiss, (510)-333-3858  Email: wkiss@raiders.com
*Katie Agostin, (772)-708-0989 Email: kagostin@raiders.com
Evert Geerlings, (616)-821-7549 Email: egeerlings@raiders.com
Cam Russo, (408)-506-8415 Email: crusso@raiders.com
*Contact Katie Agostin for training camp credentials and assistant 
coach requests

Raiders Public Affairs Contact: 
Mike Taylor, (510)-332-1641 Email: mtaylor@raiders.com

Camp Headquarters:
Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center  
1475 Raiders Way     
Henderson, NV 89052

July 25

Aug. 1

No Availability

Aug. 8

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

TBA
Aug. 15

No Availability

Aug. 22

No Availability

Sept. 5

No Availability

July 26

Aug. 2

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Rich Bisaccia
Aug. 9

No Availability

Aug. 16

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

TBA
Aug. 23

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 30

No Availability

Sept. 6

Practice and 
Availability TBA

July 27

Players Report

Jon Gruden 
Aug. 3

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 10

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 17
7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.

practice
Roster Reduction 

to 85
Jon Gruden

Aug. 24
7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.

practice
Roster Reduction 

to 80
TBA

Aug. 31
Practice and 

Availability TBA
Roster Reduction 

to 53
TBA

Sept. 7

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 8

No Availability

Sept. 1

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 25

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Jon Gruden /
Derek Carr

Aug. 18

Practice at Rams
Time TBA

Derek Carr

Aug. 11

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Derek Carr

Aug. 4

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Derek Carr

July 28

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Derek Carr

July 29

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Greg Olson
Aug. 5

No Availability

July 30

7:30 a.m.-9:30 
a.m.

practice

Gus Bradley 

July 31

7:30 a.m.-9:30 
a.m.

practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 7

7:30 a.m.-9:30 
a.m.

practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 14

Vs. Seattle

6:00 p.m.

Aug. 6

7:30 a.m.-9:30 
a.m.

practice

TBA

Aug. 19

Practice at Rams
Time TBA

Jon Gruden

Aug. 20

No Availability

Aug. 28

No Availability

Aug. 26

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Greg Olson / 
Gus Bradley

Aug. 27

7:30 a.m.-9:30 
a.m.

practice
Jon Gruden

Sept. 2

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 3

No Availability

Sept. 4

No Availability

Sept. 9

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 10

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 11

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 13

No Availability

Aug. 12

7:30 a.m.-9:30 a.m.
practice

Jon Gruden
Aug. 21

At Los Angeles

7:00 p.m.

Aug. 29
At San Francisco

1:00 p.m.
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   RaideRS headquaRteRS

55 ACRE LOT
WITH APPROX. 30 ACRE

BEING CURRENTLY DEVELOPED

GROUND BREAKING
JANUARY, 14 2019

TOPPING OUT
JULY, 10 2019

ESTIMATED COMPLETION
JUNE 2020

THREE OUTDOOR NATURAL GRASS FIELDS

AGILITY HILL & SAND PIT FOR TRAINING

ONE AND A HALF ARTIFICIAL GRASS
INDOOR FIELD

108’ AT THE CENTER HEIGHT

VIEWING PLATFORM INTO
THE INDOOR FIELD

SMALL VIEWING PLATFORM ONTO
THE OUTDOOR FIELDS

IN-HOUSE TV STUDIO

TRAINING POOL, HOT TUB,
COLD TUB & TREADMILL TUB

THE RAIDER IMAGE STORE

TOTAL SQUARE FEET: 336,227
LAS VEGAS RAIDERS HQ - OFFICE BUILDING: 138,853

INDOOR FIELD: 130,440
INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PERFORMANCE CENTER: 47,495

MAINTENANCE BUILDING: 19,439

inteRmountain healthcaRe PeRfoRmance centeR SPecS
The Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center and Raiders Headquarters include a three-story, 135,000-square-foot 

office area, along with a 150,000-sqaure-foot field house that will house one-and-a-half indoor football fields. There are 
three outdoor football fields and a 50,000-square-foot performance center. 



   tRaining camP facility maP

Entry for parking is located on the Northeast side of the Intermountain Healthcare Performance center. Identification must be presented 
at the gate to be approved for entry by security.

Parking for Tier 2M individuals is located on the very far West end of the parking lot that runs alongside Raiders Way by the torch. 
Parking anywhere else in the lot will not be permitted. Parking for Tier 3OA will be located at the M Resort Spa Casino.

Check-in for all Tier 2M individuals is located on the North side of the Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center in the media work 
room and will be staffed by a member of the media relations department. 

Check-in and access to the field is available 30 minutes prior to the start of practice. Each media member must pick up his/her own 
individual credential and present corresponding photo identification.

Check-in for all Tier 3OA is located at the West entrance of the M Resort Spa Casino. A Raiders ambassador will be in attendance and 
will approve Tier 3OA media entry upon proof of identification.

Due to COVID-19 protocols, there will be two separate locations for Tier 2M and Tier 3OA to view practice. Media must remain in their 
designated locations throughout the duration of practice. Designated locations are show on the map below.

maP detailS and entRy inStRuctionS

TIER 2M 

TIER 3OA

Tier 2M individuals will be the only 
media members permitted to access 

the media workroom

Tier 2M designated location for 
practice viewing (stationed along 

the endline) 

Tier 3OA designated location for 
practice viewing 

FIELD 
GATES 

Tier 2M and Tier 3OA individuals 
will have separate entry locations 
to the practice field, with Tier 2M 
entering closest to the building and 
Tier 3OA entering through the gate 

furthest from the building

Tier 2M entry for parking 



MEDIA INFORMATION & POLICIES
Members of the media are encouraged to carefully review the following procedures, reminded that these are subject to change. Media 
can retrieve up-to-date schedules and information via Twitter @RAIDERS_PR.

PRACTICE ACCESS & PHOTOGRAPHY/VIDEOGRAPHY GUIDELINES: Approximately the first 30 minutes, or until the “team” portion 
of the practice are open to photography and videography. The team reserves the right to limit photography to certain periods due 
to competitive-advantage reasons. Media should stand at a safe distance and hold all belongings, including bags and video cameras. 
Tripods are not allowed on the field during practice, for safety reasons.

PRACTICE REPORTING POLICY: Blogging and tweeting from offseason, training camp and regular-season practices are permitted for 
practices that are open to the public. For all practices that are closed to the public, blogging and tweeting are permitted only within the 
designated viewing window. Consistent with Super Bowl reporting protocol for practices, the following are general reporting policies 
for all media, including blogging and tweeting: 

• Media may note which players are practicing as well as those who are not. 
• Media may report non-strategy and non-game plan observations. 
• Not permitted is any reference to plays run or game strategy. This includes describing formations, personnel groupings (i.e. composition 
of offensive line) or non-conventional (i.e. “trick”) plays. 
• Not permitted is the reporting of which players are practicing with individual units (goal line offense, nickel/ dime defense, etc.) 
• Not permitted is the reporting of practice injuries until the team has provided an official update. 
• Access to the head coach following practice will be provided for comments and injury updates. 
• Not permitted is quoting, paraphrasing or reporting comments made by coaches, players or team personnel during a practice session. 
• Not permitted are any photo/video transmissions after the designated shooting period has closed. 
• Not permitted are wide-view photos/videos of formations and/or personnel groupings (shots must be tightly focused on the player/
ball.) 
• Not permitted is any audio of quarterback cadence, keywords, audibles, etc. 
• All cell phones must be turned to “silent” or “vibrate” mode for practice and all post-practice press conferences. 

CREDENTIAL REQUESTS: Credential requests for practice will be honored only for working media on specific assignment for a 
recognized news or sports organization. Credentials will not be issued to freelance writers or photographers. All credential requests 
for training camp practices should be made at least 48 hours in advance to Katie Agostin (kagostin@raiders.com) of the Raiders’ media 
relations office.

MEDIA WORKROOM: The media workroom is located on the North side of the Intermountain Healthcare Performance Center and 
permitted only to Tier-2M members. 

LIVE BROADCASTING POLICY: Media are not permitted to live broadcast any Raiders practices or media availabilities without prior 
approval by a member of the media relations staff. Social media applications with live streaming functionality - Facebook, Instagram, 
Periscope, etc. - are included in this policy.

INTERVIEW REQUESTS: The Raiders respectfully ask that all interview requests, for any member of the organization, be submitted 
through the team’s media relations office. Players, coaches or staff should not be contacted by media directly by telephone, e-mail, or 
via social media, including Twitter.

GENERAL MANAGER MIKE MAYOCK INTERVIEWS: Media wishing to request interviews with the Raiders’ general manager should 
contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Interviews are scheduled as time allows.

HEAD COACH JON GRUDEN INTERVIEWS: Head Coach Jon Gruden is available after most practices. Media wishing to request 
interviews with the head coach should contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Interviews are scheduled as time allows.

QB DEREK CARR INTERVIEWS: Derek Carr is available to the media during training camp on select days, which are designated on the 
media schedule. Media wishing to request interviews with Carr should contact Evert Geerlings (egeerlings@raiders.com). Interviews 
are scheduled as time allows.

ASSISTANT COACH INTERVIEWS: Those requesting interviews with Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coordinator Rich Bisaccia, 
Defensive Coordinator Gus Bradley or Offensive Coordinator Greg Olson should contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Other assistant 
coaches are available by request, provided the request is made at least 24 hours in advance to the Raiders media relations staff. During 
training camp, coordinators are available at the podium when scheduled.

PLAYER INTERVIEWS: Players are available after practice and all one-on-one requests should be made through the media relations 
office. See the training camp calendar for a full schedule of pre-scheduled availability (dates and times subject to change). Weekly 
schedules with particular player availability will be distributed closer to the date.

MEDIA WEBSITE: Launched in 2020, The Las Vegas Raiders Online Media Guide is also accessible through a new interactive platform 
on NFLOMG.com. Tailored to be a one-stop shop for all media members, the Raiders’ new home for online media will provide standard 
media guide information, weekly game releases, in-game player tracking features, in addition to statistical reports generated directly 
from NFL GSIS. The website is updated in real-time and will include media schedules and availability, press conference transcripts 
and more. If you do not receive an email with your account information or would like to request a personal account, please contact a 
member of the Raiders Media Relations department or contact Media Relations Coordinator Evert Geerlings (egeerlings@raiders.com).

tRaining camP media acceSS & Policy



2020 ReSultS
REGULAR SEASON (8-8)
Sun., Sept. 13 at Carolina Panthers W, 34-30 1-0
Mon., Sept. 21 NEW ORLEANS SAINTS W, 34-24 2-0
Sun., Sept. 27 at New England Patriots L, 20-36 2-1
Sun., Oct. 4 BUFFALO BILLS L, 23-30 2-2
Sun., Oct. 11 at Kansas City Chiefs W, 40-32 3-2
 BYE WEEK
Sun., Oct. 25 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS L, 20-45 3-3
Sun., Nov. 1 at Cleveland Browns W, 16-6 4-3
Sun., Nov. 8 at Los Angeles Chargers W, 31-26 5-3
Sun., Nov. 15 DENVER BRONCOS W, 37-12 6-3
Sun., Nov. 22 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS L, 31-35 6-4
Sun., Nov. 29 at Atlanta Falcons L, 6-43 6-5
Sun., Dec. 6 at New York Jets W, 31-28 7-5
Sun., Dec. 13 INDIANAPOLIS COLTS L, 27-44 7-6
Thu., Dec. 17 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS* L, 27-30 7-7
Sat.,  Dec. 26 MIAMI DOLPHINS L, 25-26 7-8
Sun., Jan. 3 at Denver Broncos W, 32-31 8-8

* - NFL Network and Amazon simulcast subject to change

• The Raiders are 135-135-1 (.500) all-time in preseason con-
tests.

• The 2021 NFL season will feature each team playing 17 regu-
lar-season games and three preseason games, marking the first 
change to the season structure since the 1978 campaign ush-
ered in an era of 16 regular-season and four preseason games.

• The Raiders will play three opponents from the NFC West and 
each game will be featured locally on FOX 5 KVVU-TV and Raid-
er Nation Radio 920AM in Las Vegas.

• The Silver and Black will play host  to Seattle in the opener, 
marking the 19th overall time the two teams will meet in the 
preseason and 15th consecutive season.

• The Raiders will play at Los Angeles Rams in Week 2, marking 
the fourth consecutive season the two teams have met in the 
preseason. The contest will be broadcast on NFL Network.

• Las Vegas will conclude their preseason slate on the road against 
the San Francisco 49ers. It will mark the first time the two clubs 
have met in an exhibition contest since 2011 and the clubs’ 
40th overall matchup between each other in the preseason.

Below is a look at some key information on the Raiders’ 14 
opponents for the 2021 season.

 Opponent First met Last met Series record
 Baltimore 9/1/96 11/25/18 3-8
 Chicago 12/17/72 10/6/19 8-7
 Cincinnati 10/27/68 11/17/19 19-11
 Cleveland 11/8/70 11/1/20 14-10
 Dallas 12/14/74 12/17/17 6-6
 Denver 10/2/60 1/3/21 66-53-2
 Indianapolis 11/28/71 12/13/20 9-8
 Kansas City 9/16/60 12/1/19 53-66-2
 LA Chargers 11/27/60 12/17/20 65-55-2
 Miami 10/9/66 12/26/20 17-18-1
 New York Giants 11/4/73 12/3/17 8-5
 Philadelphia 10/17/71 12/25/17 5-7
 Pittsburgh 10/25/70 12/9/18 13-10
 Washington 11/19/70 9/24/17 7-6

• The Raiders have faced the Chargers 122 times, the most 
of any opponent. They have faced the Broncos and Chiefs 
each 121 times, as they only played each team once dur-
ing the strike-shortened 1982 season.

RaideRS VS. ‘21 oPPonentS
AFC WEST: Denver Broncos, Kansas City Chiefs, Los Angeles 
Chargers
• The Chiefs finished 14-2 and won the AFC West crown for the 

fifth straight season, while making their second consecutive Su-
per Bowl appearance.

• The Raiders finished 4-2 against the AFC West in 2020, sweeping 
the Denver Broncos for the first time since 2010, defeating the 
Chiefs on the road for the first time since 2012 and beating the 
Los Angeles Chargers on the road in Week 9.

• Since divisional realignment in 2002, the Raiders have posted a 
winning record in the AFC West three times: 4-2 in 2002 and 
2020, and 6-0 in 2010.

AFC East: Miami Dolphins
• The Raiders are 76-73-4 (.510) all-time against the AFC East and 

will face the Dolphins for the second straight year after hosting 
Miami in Week 16 last year.

AFC South: Indianapolis Colts
• Las Vegas owns a 43-41 (.512) combined all-time advantage 

against AFC South opponents, and will face the Colts for the 
fourth consecutive year after hosting Indianapolis in Week 14 
last season.

AFC North: Baltimore Ravens, Cincinnati Bengals, Cleveland 
Browns and Pittsburgh Steelers
• The Raiders are 49-39 (.557) all-time against the AFC North. The 

Silver and Black have played the most games (30) against the 
Bengals, holding a 19-11 advantage in the all-time series.

• The Raiders went 2-2 against the AFC North in 2018.

NFC East: Dallas Cowboys, Philadelphia Eagles, New York Giants, 
Washington Football Team
• The Raiders are 26-24 (.520) all-time against the NFC East. The 

Silver and Black lead the all-time series against the Giants and 
Eagles and are tied in the all-time series against the Cowboys.

• The Silver and Black last played the division in 2017, finishing 1-3.

NFC East: Chicago Bears
• The Raiders are 31-27 (.534) all-time against the NFC North, with 

a record of 8-7 against the Bears.

diViSional BReaKdown

2021 PReSeaSon 
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TOM CABLE
Offensive Line

DEUCE GRUDEN
Strength and 

Conditioning Assistant

TAVER JOHNSON
Offensive Assistant

GUS BRADLEY
Defensive Coordinator

ROD MARINELLI
Defensive Line

RON MILUS
Defensive Backs

D’ANTHONY 
BATISTE

Strength and 
Conditioning Assistant

TIM BERBENICH
Quality Control

Offense

EDGAR BENNETT
Wide Receivers

JON GRUDEN
Head Coach

RICH BISACCIA
Assistant Head Coach/

Special Teams 
Coordinator

NICK HOLZ
Assistant Wide 

Receivers 

CAMERON 
CLEMMONS

Assistant Offensive Line

AUSTIN KING
Tight Ends

ADDISON LYNCH
Assistant Defensive 

Backs

   2021 coaching Staff



RYAN MILUS
Defensive Quality 

Control 

JOHN MORTON
Senior Offensive 

Assistant

GREG OLSON
Offensive Coordinator

TRAVIS SMITH
Assistant Defensive Line

BYRON STORER
Assistant Special Teams

RICHARD SMITH
Linebackers

A.J. NEIBEL 
Head Strength and 

Conditioning

   2021 coaching Staff

RICK SLATE
Strength and 

Conditioning Assistant



As of July 26, 2021

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
24 Abram, Johnathan S 6-0 205 10/25/96 24 3 Mississippi State Columbia, Miss. D1c-’19
20 Arnette, Damon CB 6-0 195 09/02/96 24 2 Ohio State Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D1b-’20
88 Ateman, Marcell WR 6-4 215 09/16/94 26 3 Oklahoma State Dallas, Texas D7-’18
41 Bausby, De’Vante CB 6-2 190 01/15/93 28 5 Pittsburg State Kansas City, Mo.  FA-’21
57 Bilal, Asmar LB 6-2 227 04/12/97 24 2 Notre Dame Indianapolis, Ind. FA-’21
82 Bowers, Nick TE 6-4 260 05/26/96 25 1 Penn State Kittanning, Pa. FA-’20
15 Brown, John WR 5-11 178 04/03/90 31 8 Pittsburgh State Homestead, Fla. UFA-’21 (Buf.)
84 Bushman, Matt TE 6-5 245 11/03/95 25 R BYU Tucson, Ari. FA-’21
  2 Carlson, Daniel K 6-5 215 01/23/95 26 4 Auburn Colorado Springs, Colo. FA-’18
  4 Carr, Derek QB 6-3 210 03/28/91 30 8 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-’14
85 Carrier, Derek TE 6-3 240 07/25/90 30 9 Beloit Edgerton, Wis. UFA-’18 (LAR)
  6 Cole, AJ P 6-4 220 11/27/95 25 3 North Carolina State College Park, Ga. FA-’19
67 Cotton Sr., Lester G 6-4 335 02/20/96 25 1 Alabama Tuscaloosa, Ala. FA-’19
40 Crawford, Shaun CB 5-9 182 08/23/97 23 R Notre Dame Lakewood, Ohio FA-’21
98 Crosby, Maxx DE 6-5 255 08/22/97 23 3 Eastern Michigan Colleyville, Texas D4a-’19
95 Dickerson, Matt DT 6-5 292 11/09/95 25 4 UCLA San Mateo, Calif. FA-’21
18 Doss, Keelan WR 6-3 215 03/21/96 25 2 UC Davis Alameda, Calif. FA-’20
38 Douglas, Rasul CB 6-2 209 08/29/94 26 5 West Virginia East Orange, N.J. UFA-’21 (Car.)
23 Drake, Kenyan RB 6-1 211 01/26/94 27 6 Alabama Powder Springs, Ga. UFA-’21 (Ari.)
89 Edwards, Bryan WR 6-3 215 11/13/98 22 2 South Carolina Conway, S.C. D3b-’20
62 Ehinger, Parker G 6-6 310 12/30/92 28 4 Cincinnati Rockford, Mich.  FA-’21
81 Ellis, Alex TE 6-4 245 02/10/93 28 3 Tennessee Delmar, Del.  FA-’21
99 Ferrell, Clelin DE 6-4 265 05/17/97 24 3 Clemson Richmond, Va. D1a-’19
37 Gillespie, Tyree S 6-0 207 09/05/97 23 R Missouri Ocala, Fla. D4-’21
71 Good, Denzelle G 6-5 340 03/08/91 30 7 Mars Hill Gaffney, S.C. W-’18 (Ind.)
52 Green, Gerri DE 6-4 250 09/14/95 25 1 Mississippi State Greenville, Miss. FA-’20
46 Groshek, Garrett RB 5-11 217 08/02/97 23 R Wisconsin Amherst Junction, Wis. FA-’21
90 Hankins, Johnathan DT 6-3 340 03/30/92 29 9 Ohio State Dearborn Heights, Mich. FA-’18
29 Hayward Jr., Casey CB 5-11 192 09/09/89 31 10 Vanderbilt Perry, Ga. FA-’21
39 Hobbs, Nate CB 6-1 196 06/24/99 22 R Illinois Louisville, Ky. D5-’21
64 Incognito, Richie G 6-3 325 07/05/83 38 14 Nebraska Bogota, N.J. FA-’19
45 Ingold, Alec FB 6-1 240 07/09/96 25 3 Wisconsin Green Bay, Wis. FA-’19
28 Jacobs, Josh RB 5-10 220 02/11/98 23 3 Alabama Tulsa, Okla. D1b-’19
68 James, Andre C 6-4 300 05/02/97 24 3 UCLA Herriman, Utah FA-’19
97 Jefferson, Quinton DT 6-4 291 03/31/93 28 6 Maryland Pittsburgh, Pa. UFA-’21 (Buf.)
  7 Jones, Zay WR 6-2 200 03/30/95 26 5 East Carolina Austin, Texas TR-’19 (Buf.)
72 Jones-Smith, Jaryd G/T 6-7 345 09/03/95 25 2 Pittsburgh Camden, N.J. FA-’20
43 Joseph, Karl S 5-10 200 09/08/93 27 6 West Virginia Orlando, Fla. UFA-’21 (Cle.)
51 Koonce, Malcolm DE 6-2 249 06/06/98 23 R Buffalo Peekskill, N.Y. D3a-’21
44 Kwiatkoski, Nick LB 6-2 242 05/26/93 28 6 West Virginia Bethel Park, Pa. UFA-’20 (Chi.)
26 Lawson, Nevin CB 5-10 190 04/23/91 30 8 Utah State Lauderhill, Fla. UFA-’19 (Det.)
70 Leatherwood, Alex T 6-5 312 01/05/99 22 R Alabama Pensacola, Fla. D1-’21
32 Leavitt, Dallin S 5-10 195 08/08/94 26 3 Utah State Portland, Ore. FA-’18
58 Lee, Darron LB 6-1 232 10/18/94 26 6 Ohio State New Albany, Ohio FA-’21
42 Littleton, Cory LB 6-3 228 11/18/93 27 6 Washington Spring Valley, Calif. UFA-’20 (LAR)
  8 Mariota, Marcus QB 6-4 222 10/30/93 27 7 Oregon Honolulu, Hawaii UFA-’20 (Ten.)
66 Martin, Nick C 6-4 295 04/29/93 28 6 Notre Dame Indianapolis, Ind. UFA-’21 (Hou.)
48 McCullough, Liam LS 6-2 249 06/05/97 24 1 Ohio State Columbus, Ohio FA-’21
74 Miller, Kolton T 6-8 325 10/09/95 25 4 UCLA Roseville, Calif. D1-’18
25 Moehrig, Tre’von S 6-1 202 06/16/99 22 R TCU Spring Branch, Texas D2-’21
87 Moreau, Foster TE 6-4 250 05/06/97 24 3 LSU New Orleans, La. D4c-’19
65 Morrissey, Jimmy C 6-3 303 06/09/98 23 R Pittsburgh Huntingdon Valley, Pa. D7-’21
50 Morrow, Nicholas LB 6-0 225 07/10/95 26 5 Greenville Huntsville, Ala. FA-’17
27 Mullen Jr., Trayvon CB 6-2 200 09/20/97 23 3 Clemson Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D2-’19
55 Muse, Tanner LB 6-2 227 09/06/96 24 2 Clemson Belmont, N.C. D3c-’20
94 Nassib, Carl DE 6-7 275 04/12/93 28 6 Penn State West Chester, Pa. UFA-’20 (TB)
91 Ngakoue, Yannick DE 6-2 246 03/31/95 26 6 Maryland Washington, D.C. UFA-’21 (Bal.)
22 Nixon, Keisean CB 5-10 200 06/22/97 24 3 South Carolina Compton, Calif. FA-’19
77 Omameh, Patrick G/T 6-4 327 12/29/89 31 9 Michigan  Columbus, Ohio FA-’21
59 Onwualu, James LB 6-1 235 09/04/94 26 3 Notre Dame St. Paul, Minn. FA-’20
75 Parker, Brandon T 6-8 320 10/21/95 25 4 North Carolina A&T Kannapolis, N.C. D3a-’18
  3 Peterman, Nathan QB 6-2 225 05/04/94 27 5 Pittsburgh Jacksonville, Fla. FA-’18
96 Philon, Darius DT 6-1 286 01/22/94 27 5 Arkansas Mobile, Ala. FA-’21
14 Quinn, Trey WR 6-0 200 12/07/95 25 3 Southern Methodist Lake Charles, La. FA-’21
36 Ragas, Trey RB 5-10 214 11/07/96 24 R Louisiana Marrero, La. FA-’21
13 Renfrow, Hunter WR 5-10 185 12/21/95 25 3 Clemson Myrtle Beach, S.C. D5-’19
30 Richard, Jalen RB 5-8 205 10/15/93 27 6 Southern Mississippi Alexandria, La. FA-’16
54 Richardson, Max LB 5-11 223 01/22/98 23 R Boston College Duluth, Ga. FA-’21
35 Riddick, Theo RB 5-9 201 05/04/91 30 9 Norte Dame Manville, N.J. FA-’20
21 Robertson, Amik CB 5-9 183 07/06/98 23 2 Louisiana Tech Thibodaux, La. D4b-’20
11 Ruggs III, Henry WR 6-0 190 01/24/99 22 2 Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D1a-’20
10 Scott, Caleb WR 6-2 203 02/08/96 25 1 Vanderbilt Suwanne, Ga. FA-’21
78 Scott, Niles DT 6-2 320 09/30/95 25 3 Frostburg State Elkton, Md. FA-’20
47 Sieg, Trent LS 6-3 240 05/19/95 26 4 Colorado State Eaton, Colo. FA-’18
76 Simpson, John G 6-4 330 08/19/97 23 2 Clemson North Charleston, S.C. D4a-’20
17 Snead IV, Willie WR 5-11 205 10/17/92 28 7 Ball State Muskegon Heights, Mich. UFA-’21 (Bal.)
16 Stoner, Dillon WR 6-0 194 02/06/98 23 R Oklahoma State Tulsa, Okla. FA-’21
33 Teamer, Roderic S 6-0 205 05/12/97 24 2 Tulane New Orleans, La. FA-’21
92 Thomas, Solomon DT 6-3 295 08/26/95 25 5 Stanford Coppell, Texas UFA-’21 (SF)
19 Turner, DJ WR 5-9 206 01/18/97 24 R Pittsburgh Lanham, Md. FA-’21
93 Vickers, Kendal DL 6-3 295 05/23/95 26 2 Tennessee Havelock, N.C. FA-’20
  9 Waitman, Corliss P 6-2 210 07/21/95 26 1 South Alabama Milton, Fla. FA-’21
83 Waller, Darren TE 6-6 255 09/13/92 28 5 Georgia Tech Acworth, Ga. FA-’18
53 White, Javin LB 6-2 205 02/21/97 24 2 UNLV Vacaville, Calif. FA-’20
34 Wreh-Wilson, Blidi CB 6-1 190 12/05/89 31 8 Connecticut Edinboro, Pa. FA-’21
79 Young, Sam T 6-8 302 06/24/87 34 12 Notre Dame Coral Springs, Fla. FA-’20
  
Active/Physically Unable to Perform
49 Deablo, Divine LB 6-3 226 08/17/98 22 R Virginia Tech Winston-Salem, N.C. D3b-’21  
31 Johnson, Isaiah CB 6-2 210 12/20/95 25 3 Houston Bryan, Texas D4b-’19

Non-Football Illness
73 Hamilton, Devery T 6-6 311 04/19/98 23 R Duke Ellicott City, Md. FA-’21

Non-Football Injury
56 Stills, Darius DT 6-0 278 05/01/98 23 R West Virginia Fairmont, W.Va. FA-’21  
    
Reserve/Non-Football Injury          
63 Seymour, Kamaal T 6-6 324 04/27/96 25 1 Rutgers Brooklyn, N.Y. FA-’20

   alPhaBetical RoSteR



As of July 26, 2021

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
  2 Daniel Carlson K 6-5 215 01/23/95 26 4 Auburn Colorado Springs, Colo. FA-’18
  3 Nathan Peterman QB 6-2 225 05/04/94 27 5 Pittsburgh Jacksonville, Fla. FA-’18
  4 Derek Carr QB 6-3 210 03/28/91 30 8 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-’14
  6 AJ Cole P 6-4 220 11/27/95 25 3 North Carolina State College Park, Ga. FA-’19
  7 Zay Jones WR 6-2 200 03/30/95 26 5 East Carolina Austin, Texas TR-’19 (Buf.)
  8 Marcus Mariota QB 6-4 222 10/30/93 27 7 Oregon Honolulu, Hawaii UFA-’20 (Ten.)
  9 Corliss Waitman P 6-2 210 07/21/95 26 1 South Alabama Milton, Fla. FA-’21
10 Caleb Scott WR 6-2 203 02/08/96 25 1 Vanderbilt Suwanne, Ga. FA-’21
11 Henry Ruggs III WR 6-0 190 01/24/99 22 2 Alabama Montgomery, Ala. D1a-’20
13 Hunter Renfrow WR 5-10 185 12/21/95 25 3 Clemson Myrtle Beach, S.C. D5-’19
14 Trey Quinn WR 6-0 200 12/07/95 25 3 Southern Methodist Lake Charles, La. FA-’21
15 John Brown WR 5-11 178 04/03/90 31 8 Pittsburgh State Homestead, Fla. UFA-’21 (Buf.)
16 Dillon Stoner WR 6-0 194 02/06/98 23 R Oklahoma State Tulsa, Okla. FA-’21
17 Willie Snead IV WR 5-11 205 10/17/92 28 7 Ball State Muskegon Heights, Mich. UFA-’21 (Bal.)
18 Keelan Doss WR 6-3 215 03/21/96 25 2 UC Davis Alameda, Calif. FA-’20
19 DJ Turner WR 5-9 206 01/18/97 24 R Pittsburgh Lanham, Md. FA-’21
20 Damon Arnette CB 6-0 195 09/02/96 24 2 Ohio State Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D1b-’20
21 Amik Robertson CB 5-9 183 07/06/98 23 2 Louisiana Tech Thibodaux, La. D4b-’20
22 Keisean Nixon CB 5-10 200 06/22/97 24 3 South Carolina Compton, Calif. FA-’19
23 Kenyan Drake RB 6-1 211 01/26/94 27 6 Alabama Powder Springs, Ga. UFA-’21 (Ari.)
24 Johnathan Abram S 6-0 205 10/25/96 24 3 Mississippi State Columbia, Miss. D1c-’19
25 Tre’von Moehrig S 6-1 202 06/16/99 22 R TCU Spring Branch, Texas D2-’21
26 Nevin Lawson CB 5-10 190 04/23/91 30 8 Utah State Lauderhill, Fla. UFA-’19 (Det.)
27 Trayvon Mullen Jr. CB 6-2 200 09/20/97 23 3 Clemson Fort Lauderdale, Fla. D2-’19
28 Josh Jacobs RB 5-10 220 02/11/98 23 3 Alabama Tulsa, Okla. D1b-’19
29 Casey Hayward Jr. CB 5-11 192 09/09/89 31 10 Vanderbilt Perry, Ga. FA-’21
30 Jalen Richard RB 5-8 205 10/15/93 27 6 Southern Mississippi Alexandria, La. FA-’16
32 Dallin Leavitt S 5-10 195 08/08/94 26 3 Utah State Portland, Ore. FA-’18
33 Roderic Teamer S 6-0 205 05/12/97 24 2 Tulane New Orleans, La. FA-’21
34 Blidi Wreh-Wilson CB 6-1 190 12/05/89 31 8 Connecticut Edinboro, Pa. FA-’21
35 Theo Riddick RB 5-9 201 05/04/91 30 9 Norte Dame Manville, N.J. FA-’20
36 Trey Ragas RB 5-10 214 11/07/96 24 R Louisiana Marrero, La. FA-’21
37 Tyree Gillespie S 6-0 207 09/05/97 23 R Missouri Ocala, Fla. D4-’21
38 Rasul Douglas CB 6-2 209 08/29/94 26 5 West Virginia East Orange, N.J. UFA-’21 (Car.)
39 Nate Hobbs CB 6-1 196 06/24/99 22 R Illinois Louisville, Ky. D5-’21
40 Shaun Crawford CB 5-9 182 08/23/97 23 R Notre Dame Lakewood, Ohio FA-’21
41 De’Vante Bausby CB 6-2 190 01/15/93 28 5 Pittsburg State Kansas City, Mo.  FA-’21
42 Cory Littleton LB 6-3 228 11/18/93 27 6 Washington Spring Valley, Calif. UFA-’20 (LAR)
43 Karl Joseph S 5-10 200 09/08/93 27 6 West Virginia Orlando, Fla. UFA-’21 (Cle.)
44 Nick Kwiatkoski LB 6-2 242 05/26/93 28 6 West Virginia Bethel Park, Pa. UFA-’20 (Chi.)
45 Alec Ingold FB 6-1 240 07/09/96 25 3 Wisconsin Green Bay, Wis. FA-’19
46 Garrett Groshek RB 5-11 217 08/02/97 23 R Wisconsin Amherst Junction, Wis. FA-’21
47 Trent Sieg LS 6-3 240 05/19/95 26 4 Colorado State Eaton, Colo. FA-’18
48 Liam McCullough LS 6-2 249 06/05/97 24 1 Ohio State Columbus, Ohio FA-’21
50 Nicholas Morrow LB 6-0 225 07/10/95 26 5 Greenville Huntsville, Ala. FA-’17
51 Malcolm Koonce DE 6-2 249 06/06/98 23 R Buffalo Peekskill, N.Y. D3a-’21
52 Gerri Green DE 6-4 250 09/14/95 25 1 Mississippi State Greenville, Miss. FA-’20
53 Javin White LB 6-2 205 02/21/97 24 2 UNLV Vacaville, Calif. FA-’20
54 Max Richardson LB 5-11 223 01/22/98 23 R Boston College Duluth, Ga. FA-’21
55 Tanner Muse LB 6-2 227 09/06/96 24 2 Clemson Belmont, N.C. D3c-’20
57 Asmar Bilal LB 6-2 227 04/12/97 24 2 Notre Dame Indianapolis, Ind. FA-’21
58 Darron Lee LB 6-1 232 10/18/94 26 6 Ohio State New Albany, Ohio FA-’21
59 James Onwualu LB 6-1 235 09/04/94 26 3 Notre Dame St. Paul, Minn. FA-’20
62 Parker Ehinger G 6-6 310 12/30/92 28 4 Cincinnati Rockford, Mich.  FA-’21
64 Richie Incognito G 6-3 325 07/05/83 38 14 Nebraska Bogota, N.J. FA-’19
65 Jimmy Morrissey C 6-3 303 06/09/98 23 R Pittsburgh Huntingdon Valley, Pa. D7-’21
66 Nick Martin C 6-4 295 04/29/93 28 6 Notre Dame Indianapolis, Ind. UFA-’21 (Hou.)
67 Lester Cotton Sr. G 6-4 335 02/20/96 25 1 Alabama Tuscaloosa, Ala. FA-’19
68 Andre James C 6-4 300 05/02/97 24 3 UCLA Herriman, Utah FA-’19
70 Alex Leatherwood T 6-5 312 01/05/99 22 R Alabama Pensacola, Fla. D1-’21
71 Denzelle Good G 6-5 340 03/08/91 30 7 Mars Hill Gaffney, S.C. W-’18 (Ind.)
72 Jaryd Jones-Smith G/T 6-7 345 09/03/95 25 2 Pittsburgh Camden, N.J. FA-’20
74 Kolton Miller T 6-8 325 10/09/95 25 4 UCLA Roseville, Calif. D1-’18
75 Brandon Parker T 6-8 320 10/21/95 25 4 North Carolina A&T Kannapolis, N.C. D3a-’18
76 John Simpson G 6-4 330 08/19/97 23 2 Clemson North Charleston, S.C. D4a-’20
77 Patrick Omameh G/T 6-4 327 12/29/89 31 9 Michigan  Columbus, Ohio FA-’21
78 Niles Scott DT 6-2 320 09/30/95 25 3 Frostburg State Elkton, Md. FA-’20
79 Sam Young  T 6-8 302 06/24/87 34 12 Notre Dame Coral Springs, Fla. FA-’20
81 Alex Ellis TE 6-4 245 02/10/93 28 3 Tennessee Delmar, Del.  FA-’21
82 Nick Bowers TE 6-4 260 05/26/96 25 1 Penn State Kittanning, Pa. FA-’20
83 Darren Waller TE 6-6 255 09/13/92 28 5 Georgia Tech Acworth, Ga. FA-’18
84 Matt Bushman TE 6-5 245 11/03/95 25 R BYU Tucson, Ari. FA-’21
85 Derek Carrier TE 6-3 240 07/25/90 30 9 Beloit Edgerton, Wis. UFA-’18 (LAR)
87 Foster Moreau TE 6-4 250 05/06/97 24 3 LSU New Orleans, La. D4c-’19
88 Marcell Ateman WR 6-4 215 09/16/94 26 3 Oklahoma State Dallas, Texas D7-’18
89 Bryan Edwards WR 6-3 215 11/13/98 22 2 South Carolina Conway, S.C. D3b-’20
90 Johnathan Hankins DT 6-3 340 03/30/92 29 9 Ohio State Dearborn Heights, Mich. FA-’18
91 Yannick Ngakoue DE 6-2 246 03/31/95 26 6 Maryland Washington, D.C. UFA-’21 (Bal.)
92 Solomon Thomas DT 6-3 295 08/26/95 25 5 Stanford Coppell, Texas UFA-’21 (SF)
93 Kendal Vickers DL 6-3 295 05/23/95 26 2 Tennessee Havelock, N.C. FA-’20
94 Carl Nassib DE 6-7 275 04/12/93 28 6 Penn State West Chester, Pa. UFA-’20 (TB)
95 Matt Dickerson DT 6-5 292 11/09/95 25 4 UCLA San Mateo, Calif. FA-’21
96 Darius Philon DT 6-1 286 01/22/94 27 5 Arkansas Mobile, Ala. FA-’21
97 Quinton Jefferson DT 6-4 291 03/31/93 28 6 Maryland Pittsburgh, Pa. UFA-’21 (Buf.)
98 Maxx Crosby DE 6-5 255 08/22/97 23 3 Eastern Michigan Colleyville, Texas D4a-’19
99 Clelin Ferrell DE 6-4 265 05/17/97 24 3 Clemson Richmond, Va. D1a-’19
                    
Active/Physically Unable to Perform
49 Deablo, Divine LB 6-3 226 08/17/98 22 R Virginia Tech Winston-Salem, N.C. D3b-’21  
31 Johnson, Isaiah CB 6-2 210 12/20/95 25 3 Houston Bryan, Texas D4b-’19

Non-Football Illness
73 Hamilton, Devery T 6-6 311 04/19/98 23 R Duke Ellicott City, Md. FA-’21

Non-Football Injury
56 Stills, Darius DT 6-0 278 05/01/98 23 R West Virginia Fairmont, W.Va. FA-’21  
   
Reserve/Non-Football Injury         
63 Kamaal Seymour T 6-6 324 04/27/96 25 1 Rutgers Brooklyn, N.Y. FA-’20

   numeRical RoSteR


